Results of the Tokyo-iCDC Risk Communication Team's Survey

on Residents’ Awareness :
April 15, 2021

M Survey method: Internet survey
M Target audience: Residents of Tokyo aged from their 20s to 70s

B Sampling method and sample size: Quota sampling based on gender and age composition proportional to the population
ratio of Tokyo.

10,000 samples.
20to 29 30to 39 40 to 49 50 to 59 60 to 69 70to 79 Total
Male 793 994 1087 804 755 564 4997
Female 772 953 1048 760 776 694 5003

M Survey period: February 26 to March 3, 2021 (during the second state of emergency)

B Su rvey items: Ocurrent infection prevention measures being taken (OReasons for not taking or being unable to take infection prevention measures)

OFeelings and experiences regarding COVID-19

OAwareness and experiences regarding medical consultations

OExperiences regarding COVID-19 infection and response

Ochanges in work and life

Olnformation behaviors regarding COVID-19

OAwareness and knowledge of vaccines

(OsStatus of health

OHuman relationships, experiences of prejudice and discrimination

OBasic attributes, etc.




Basic Attributes of Valid Responses

esponses.

Respondent’s Location Respondent's Marital

Respondent's Gender

Status
= Male - Married
Wards Citi dT
) Eet:::le . . HEs and fowns [ single (including widowed and divorced)
elther

Reference] Population of Tokyo (Estimate) (R2)

I don’t want to answer
: Wards 69%, Cities and Towns 30% )

| don’t want to answer

Respondent’s Age

19.5 21.4 15.6 15.3
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(In %)

Respondent’s Career
Managers 8.3
Professional/technical workers 13.9
Clerical workers 19.6
Sales workers 4.3
Service workers 10.3
Security workers 0.6
Agriculture, forestry, and
fisheries workers 0.0
Production process workers 1.4
Transport and machinery 0.8
operators
Construction and mining
workers 0.7
Transportation, cleaning, and
packaging workers 1.4
Occupation not classifiable 2.9
Homemaker 15.2
Student 2.9
Unemployed 14.0
| don’t want to answer 3.6
Overall 100.0




Q

Please select the COVID-19 countermeasures you are currently using.

(n=10,000)
Wearing masks as much as possible

Avoiding the three Cs (closed spaces, crowded places, and close-

contact settings) overlap
Washing hands often or using sanitizer

Ventilate rooms frequently e . v A 19.2 EE 1

Avoiding eating and drinking with people other than those I live with [N 315 79 32 &
Avoiding eating and drinking in large groups G 22 a2t

Avoiding going out during the day e 385 21.9 BEEEE 1

Avoiding going out at night | ST el o s

Avoiding crossing prefectural borders s 298105 52

Keeping up with the COVID-19 situation in Tokyo G 80000000 102 mag |

| don’t want to
B Always do © Mostly do Mostly don’t do = Almost never do I'm not sure " answer

€ Constant readiness: Many responded that they are most careful (from most to least) in the order of wearing masks, hand hygiene, and avoiding
the three Cs (closed spaces, crowded places, and close-contact settings).

€ Items that residents were requested to pay particular attention to during the state of emergency: Many responded that they are most careful
(from most to least) in the order of avoiding dining with large groups or non-family members, followed by crossing prefectural borders, and going
out at night




Q Mask wearing:

For those who answered "Mostly don’t do" or "Almost never do" regarding wearing masks,
Why? Please select all that apply.

(n=254)
40%
30% L 26-8 28-0
19.7
20% t
9.1 11.0 8.3 9.8
10% | 3.5
0%
| didn't know that | think masks are Evenif | don't Wearing a mask is The people | want to wear a Other | don’t want to
wearing a mask ineffective in wear a mask, | troublesome around me are mask, but | can't answer
could prevent preventing don't think | will not wearing due to work or
infection infection get infected masks

other reasons

€ '"Wearing a mask is troublesome" and "I think masks are ineffective in preventing infection" stand out.

€ Considering newly understood insights, creating a renewed awareness of the preventive effects of masks and the effectiveness and methods of
reducing infection through proper mask-wearing habits might be necessary.




Q Avoiding the three Cs:

For those who answered "Mostly don’t do" or "Almost never do" regarding wearing masks,
Why? Please select all that apply.

are prominent.

Environmental factors also play a significant role in realizing avoidance of the three Cs.

Recommunicating the concept and risks of the three Cs to both residents and institutions like schools and businesses, including strategies for
avoidance, might be beneficial.

(n=644)
40%
a0% | 28.1 27.6
20%
12.1 10.1 11.6 11.8 9.0 10.2
10%

0% — . T — — S —
| don't | think avoiding Evenif a The people | want to avoid the | | want toavoid the, Other | don’t want to
understand the three Csis situation involves around me are three Cs, but I can't | threeCs, butlcan't answer

) 7 the three Cs. | o ‘| because of my because of my living
what the three ineffective in ’ not avoiding the environment
: don't think | will school or .
Cs are preventing three Cs (home, dormitory
infection get infected workplace etc.) ’ ’
environment ’
€ "Avoiding the three Cs is ineffective in preventing infection" and "I want to avoid the three Cs, but can't due to my school or workplace environment"




Q Telework: Degree of practice

For those who answered "practicing it, but only for about 10% of my work" or "not practicing it,"
Why? Please select all that apply.

" . "Why’)" 0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 o
In the past month, how much have you practiced (nei (:385) (%)
H n _ n=
tE|EW0rklng? (n-10,000) ’ I didn't know that teleworking could prevent l 1.7
> infection
I think teleworking is ineffective in preventing - 3.7
infection
4.2 29.5
Even if | go to work, | don't think | will get . 27
infected
I 22
My work progresses better when I go to the
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 3
office
H Practicing it for over 70% of my work Th | d | ine t " _ 111
1 Practicing it for about half of my work € people around me are also going to wor
Practicing it for about 30% of my work
= Practicing it, but only for about 10% my work | want to telework, but my employer does no‘t _ 31.2
B Not practicing it allow it
m1am in a job where teleworking is not feasible
Currently, | am not working (homemaker, student, retired, etc.) Other 17.3

= | don’t want to answer
| don’t want to answer

o
)

€ Amongst reasons for not practicing telework, "My work progresses better when | go to the office" and "l want to telework, but my employer does not
allow it" rank high.

€ Businesses may need to take more proactive steps in facilitating the conditions and environment for telework where it is feasible.




Q

Do you plan to get vaccinated against COVID-19? Please select the option that applies.

0,
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 (&) —— Ages 65 and over (n=1,829)

Overall 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
(n=10000) NNENSHNN A7 3N T16.2°400

NN NN NN NN NN SN NN NN NN NN NN NN EEE NN EEEEEEEN] aged65and _ 9.3% 10%
over
aged2020 DG 0 458 229 57

10.2% 0.4%
o/ estoee  ITSsSan  sew
aged3030 DMGAM 4 468 186 59

vale/ 70074 2N ek 7A%0.7%
agedso-4o NI 0 478 167 53
. 1 169 24 i

aged 50-59

— _ 10.2% 1.1%
aged 60-69 _ 10.7 Il -J Female/ 65 to 69 ) ll 0
0,
aged 70-79 _ 8.9 ]Iz Female/ 70 to 74 _ 10.6% 2'%’

= Will get ' Probably will get Probably will not get [ Definitely will not / 9.2% 0I6/°

: I don’t want to
vaccinated vaccinated vaccinated get vaccinated answer

m Wil E'Et U Probably will get Probably will not get B Definitely will not | don't want to
vaccinated vaccinated vaccinated get vaccinated answer

€ The desire to get vaccinated increases with age.

@ Itis possible that the younger demographic is not considering vaccination as a personal matter yet, partly because the timeline for when they can
get vaccinated is unclear.

€ 86.5% of the elderly population is eager to get vaccinated.
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©® Many respondents appreciate not only the personal benefits but also the benefits to society as a whole.

€ There are ongoing concerns about side effects, so continuous, careful communication is necessary.




Q

Which of the following statements about the COVID-19 vaccine do you believe to be correct?
Please select all that apply.

60%
All generations 40.6 - 37 40.1 44.0
40% 30.6 29.6 28.4 29.4 25.0
( ,000) oo 82 11.6
0%
It is expected It is expected It is expected It is expected It is expected The cost of Itis Most side Severe adverse Thereis a Whether to None of the
to reduce the to reduce the to reduce the to reduce the to have vaccination is necessary to effects are reactions (such relief system get above apply
risk of risk of risk of risk of severe therapeutic free wait for a mild, such as as anaphylactic in place for vaccinated
infection spreading developing illness (those effects (if while after pain at the shock) occur in serious or not is up
(those the infection the disease vaccinated administered vaccination injection site approximately health to each
vaccinated (those (those will not to COVID-19 to observe and fatigue 2to 12 people damage individual
will not get vaccinated vaccinated become patients for for any per million caused by
infected) will not infect will not severely ill) treatment) adverse vaccination
others) develop the reactions
x(TBC) x(TBC) O disease) o x o o o o o o x
% TBC: to be confirmed. Currently, information on effectiveness is limited and unclear
80%
Ages 65 and : 67.9 634
61.8 59.4 .
over 60%
46.7 44.1
(n=1,829) >
’
20%
3.3
0%
It is expected Itis expected tis expected It is expected It is expected The cost of Itis Most side Severe adverse . Thereisa Whether to None of the
to reduce the to reduce the to reduce the to reduce the to have vaccination is necessary to effects are reactions (such fe|l5f system get above apply
risk of risk of risk of ) risk of severe therapeutic free wait for a mild, such as as anaphylactic in place for vaccinated or
infection spreading developing iliness (those effects (if while after pain at the shock) occur in serious not is up to
(those the infection the disease vaccinated administered vaccination injection site approximately health each
vaccinated (those (those ) will not to COVID-19 to observe and fatigue 2o 12 people damage individual
will not get vaccinated vaccinated will become patients for for any per million caused by
infected) *(TBC)|  will not  x(TBC) notdevelop  Of  severelyill) © treatment) X adverse vaccination O [e} X
infect others) the disease) reaction

€ The elderly have a higher percentage of respondents who understand, compared to the average across all ages.
@ However, there are slightly more respondents among the elderly who think the vaccine is for therapeutic purposes or believe that vaccination prevents infection, compared to the average across all
ages.

€ Elderly women have a higher understanding than elderly men regarding the effects of the vaccine (other than the reduced risk of developing the disease), side effects and health issues and how they
are addressed, and that vaccination is voluntary.

@ Itis essential to communicate that basic preventive measures against infection are still important even after vaccination 9




Q

Please select one item that applies to your feelings and experiences regarding COVID-19.

1 don't think I'll catch COVID-19

(n=10,000)

Even if | get infected, | believe it will only be a mild infection

1 think even if | get infected, | won't have any long COVID

(

Even if I think it might be COVID, | don't want to get checked

Even though | had an illness or injury, I've avoided seeking medical
care because I'm worried about catching COVID

There have been times when | was refused medical care or made to
k wait for illness or injury unrelated to COVID due to the pandemic

I'm worried about the strain on the medical system 11.5 3.8

i ot about he impac of coVID-1 variats S 1 S 2 s 65
can'tse when coviowiend G S S sE w09
bl hat ndividal effors o aingprevencve meosres SIS s s0 31 4|

against infection are never in vain

Continuing  fe o sef-retraintis diffcut forme NS 0 A8.0 326 e 76

ETrue = Somewhat true Not really true forme  m Doesn't apply to me I'mnotsure = 1don’t want to answer

@ Concerns about the strain on the healthcare system and the impact of variants are shared by more than 70%

¢

14.8% responded they have refrained from seeking medical care even when they suspected COVID-19

€ Impact on chronic conditions or injuries: 33.5% have experience avoiding medical visits due to fear of COVID-19 infection, and 17.9% have been
refused medical care or had delayed treatment for conditions unrelated to COVID-19
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"Even if | think it might be COVID, | don't want to get checked" by age/ gender and reason

For those who answered "True/Somewhat true" to "l wouldn’t get tested even if
» | thought | had symptoms." Please select all reasons that apply.

0 0 20 30 40 50 60 70 8 90 100 (%)
(n=10,000) (n=1,483)

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35
Overall 22.2 s 107 0
EEEEEEEEEEEEEESR EEEEEE NI EEE NN INEEENEENENEEENINEEEENEENEENENENNEENENINEEEEEEEEESR . . (%)
Male/20 to 29 IO 16,97 295 CU80s T 100 Because | believe that even if | get
/ - infected with COVID-19, it won't _ 23.2
Male/30 to 39  IESEI IS8 255 s3I 140 0 become severe
Male/40to 49 ISEl 132 27.1 o A 7 B Because | don't know where | can go fora
consutation | 25.9
Male/50 to 59 BEI8E ™ 218 s 126 0
Male/60 to 69 FENGION" " 17:3 I e 101 8 Because I'm not sure if | can get tested
Male/70 to 79 WHI3 1427 I 00 e 96 | Y
Female/20 to 29 MGEENI7600 0 30.8 Coss0 o 83 1 Because if the test is positive, | might
Female/30t0 39 HEITI287 253 ST 103 face criticsm or discrimination from DN 28
Female/40 to 49 PIO"10:0°" 21.0 DS 127§
Because if the test is positive, | will have
Female/50 to 59 M850' 20.8 R D to miss work or school 23.7

Female/60 to 69 M06.:2° 13.5 Iz . 80 !
Female/70to79 WM65.0 13.0 Zne I 7.8 1

Because even if the test is positive, |
might not be able to be admitted to a

hospital or an accommodation facility for _
treatment immediately

Other - 5.7

ETrue = Somewhat true Not really true for me = Doesn't apply to me I'mnot sure = 1don’t want to answer

€ There may be a perception that getting tested immediately is difficult, the facts about this need to be emphasized when sharing information

€ Sending a strong message that prejudice or discrimination against those infected with the virus is unacceptable is essential
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Refraining from or unable to get medical consultations for health issues unrelated to COVID-19

by age/gender

“Even though | had an illness or injury, I've avoided seeking “There have been times when | was refused medical care or made to wait

|

medical care because I'm worried about catching COVID” (%) i for iliness or injury unrelated to COVID due to the pandemic” (%)
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............ T e
Female/30to 39 IENSIGNM 258 25.2 295 0 Female/30 10 39 e iumunn 19.5 S 47 H
Female/40to 49 ENIGEIN "~ 260w 23.3 TR | Female/40to 49 gammevioe 44 SIS
Female/50to 59 NG 218 23.7 - 3%0 Female/50to 59 mEgE 108 I EEE i

Female/60 to 69 IENISMN = 233700 18.6 - 47
Female/70to 79 IENSHEEN = 232 21.2 T |

Female/60to 69 NI 81" 86 0SS |
Female/70to 79 ENI46 75 Imme oo

H True [ Somewhat true Not really true for me = Doesn't apply to me I'm not sure Wldon'twanttoanswer | o mTme » Somewhat true Not really true for me ® Doesn't apply to me I'm not sure m 1 don’t want to answer

@ There is no age difference in avoiding medical treatment due to fear of COVID-19 infection, but it is more prominent among women than men.
@ Experiences of having treatment refused or delayed for illnesses or injuries are more noticeable among younger generations for both men and women.

€ Awareness campaigns to encourage necessary medical visits should be conducted, ensuring no generation feels unfairly treated
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